








































 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: March 12, 2024 
 

APPLICANT: Jeff Carroll; Carroll Architects 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2024-005; Site Plan for Ellis Centre Medical Office 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Akhil Vats of Vedanta Estates, LLC for 
the approval of a Site Plan for a medical office building on a 0.70-acre parcel of land being identified as Lot 6, Block A, Ellis 
Centre #2 Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 
Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, addressed as 1940 Alpha Drive, and take any action necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was annexed on November 30, 1959 by Ordinance No. 60-01 [Case No. A1960-001].  At the time of 
annexation, the subject property was zoned Agricultural (AG) District.  According to the 1983 zoning map the subject property 
was still zoned Agricultural (AG) District as of May 16, 1983.  On December 5, 1983 the City Council approved a zoning 
change [Case No. PZ1983-035-01; Ordinance No. 83-61] for the subject property changing the zoning from an Agricultural 
(AG) District to a Light Industrial (LI) District.  On October 13, 1983, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a site 
plan [Case No. PZ1983-041-01] for an office park -- including the subject property -- along Alpha Drive.  Following this 
approval, a final plat [Case No. PZ1984-014-01] was filed on February 15, 1985 establishing the subject property as a portion 
of Lot 1, Block A, Ellis Centre Addition.  On May 18, 1987, the City Council approved a replat [Case No. PZ1987-037-01] of 
Lot 1, Block A, Ellis Centre Addition establishing Lot 1R, Block A, Ellis Centre Addition.  On January 7, 2019, the City Council 
again approved a replat [Case No. P2018-046] containing the subject property and establishing the current boundaries of the 
subject property (i.e. Lot 6, Block A, Ellis Centre #2 Addition). On July 14, 2020, the Planning and Zoning Commission 
approved a site plan [Case No. SP2020-010] for a medical office building. This site plan was never executed and expired on 
July 14, 2022. The subject property has remained vacant since annexation.  
 
PURPOSE 
 
On February 16, 2024 the applicant -- Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects -- submitted an application requesting the approval of a 
Site Plan for the purpose of constructing a 7,200 SF medical office building on the subject property.  
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is located at1940 Alpha Drive. The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the property is a continuation of the Ellis Centre Addition, which is occupied with light industrial 

land uses and a few vacant lots.  Beyond this is a larger 71.022-acre vacant tract of land (i.e. Tract 20-1 of the A. 
Hanna Survey, Abstract No. 99).  All of these properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District.  Beyond this is 
Justin Road, which is identified as a A4D (i.e. major arterial, four [4] lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master 
Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.     

 
South: Directly south of the subject property is the continuation of the Ellis Centre Addition (i.e. Lot 7, Block A, Ellis 

Centre #2 Addition), which is occupied with a house of worship (i.e. Community Life Church).  This property is 
zoned Light Industrial (LI) District.  Beyond this is N. T. L. Townsend Drive, which is identified as a A4D (i.e. major 
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arterial, four [4] lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown 
Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. 

 
East: Directly east of the subject property is a continuation of the Ellis Centre Addition, which is occupied with light 

industrial land uses.  The majority of these properties were developed during the 1970’s and 1980’s.  All of these 
properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District. Beyond this are the properties on the west side of Industrial 
Boulevard that are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District.  Industrial Boulevard is identified as a M4U (i.e. minor 
collector, four [4] lane, undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. 

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is a 41.649-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block 1, Herman Utley Middle School 

Addition) zoned Agricultural (AG) District.  Adjacent to the subject property is Wilkerson-Sanders Memorial 
Stadium.  Beyond this property is N. T. L. Townsend Drive, which is identified as a A4D (i.e. major arterial, four [4] 
lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), a 
Medical Office Building is permitted by-right in a Light Industrial (LI) District. The submitted site plan, landscape plan, 
treescape plan, photometric plan, and building elevations generally conform to the technical requirements contained within the 
Unified Development Code (UDC) for a property located within a Light Industrial (LI) District with the exception of the items 
noted in the Variances and Exceptions Requested by the Applicant section of this case memo. A summary of the density and 
dimensional requirements for the subject property are as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 
Minimum Lot Area 12,500 SF X=0.70-acres; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot frontage  100-Feet X= 165-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 125-Feet X=185-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet X>25-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  10-Feet X>10-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 15-Feet X>15-feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Building Height 60-Feet X= 28-feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% X=23.6%; In Conformance 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 1 Parking Space per 200 SF 
Total Required: 36 X=36; In Conformance 

Minimum Landscaping Percentage 15.00% 24.3%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 90%-95% X=80.53%; In Conformance 
 
TREESCAPE PLAN 
 
There are no trees on the subject property. Based on this a Treescape Plan is not required.  
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
The applicant is requesting to construct a 7,200 SF medical office building on the subject property. According to Subsection 
02.02(D)(2), Office Building, of Article 13, Definitions, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), an Office Building is defined as 
“(a) facility that provides executive, management, administrative, or professional services …, but not involving the sale of 
merchandise except as incidental to a permitted use. Typical examples include real estate, insurance, property management, 
investment, employment, travel, advertising, law, architecture, design, engineering, accounting, call centers, and similar 
offices …”  
 
The proposed site plan generally conforms to the requirements of the General Industrial District Standards and the General 
Overlay District Standards as stipulated by Article 05, District Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code 
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(UDC), with the exception of the variances and exceptions being requested as outlined in the Variances and Exceptions 
Requested by the Applicant section of this case memo.  
 
VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS BY THE APPLICANT 
 
As stated above, the applicant’s request conforms to the majority of the City’s codes; however, staff has identified the 
following variances and exceptions: 
 
(1) Four (4) Sided Architecture. According to Article 05, General Overlay District Development Standards, of the Unified 

Development Code (UDC), “(a)ll buildings shall be architecturally finished on all four (4) sides utilizing the same materials, 
detailing, articulation and features. In addition, a minimum of one (1) row of trees (i.e. four [4] or more accent or canopy 
trees) shall be planted along perimeter of the subject property to the rear of the building.” In this case, the building 
elevations are not architecturally finished on all four (4) facades of the building, and the applicant has not provided a row 
of trees along the perimeter of the subject property to the rear of the building. This will require the approval of a Variance 
from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 

(2) Primary Articulation. According to Article 05, General Industrial District Standards, of the Unified Development Code 
(UDC), “A primary building façade is any building façade that has a primary entryway for a business or that has an 
adjacency to a public right-of-way, open space/green space, public/private park, and/or a residential zoning district or 
residentially used property. All industrial buildings shall meet the standards for articulation on primary building façades as 
depicted in Figure 8.” In this case, the building elevations do not meet the standards for articulation on all the facades, 
specifically the projection and wall length requirements. This will require the approval of an Exception from the Planning 
and Zoning Commission.  
 

(3) Vertical Walls in Detention. According to Subsection 3.4.4.A, Geometry, Restrictions and Appurtenances, of the City’s 
Engineering Standards for Design and Construction Manual, “(d)etention ponds shall have a side slope 4:1 or flatter. No 
retaining walls are allowed in detention ponds.” In this case, the applicant’s required detention volume is greater than 
what can be achieved in a detention pond with sides at a 4:1 slope in the area the applicant is providing for detention. 
This is due to the size of the property and the proposed size of the building.  Staff has suggested underground detention 
to the applicant as an option to meet the requirements of the Engineering Department’s Standards of Design and 
Construction Manual, but the applicant has chosen to proceed with the variance request due to the perceived cost of the 
underground detention. Staff should note, that typically variances are requested due to a hardship or where the code’s 
application is viewed as not creating the desired outcome.  In this case, the applicant’s only reasoning is cost.  In addition, 
staff should also point out that variances to the City’s Standards of Design and Construction Manual are not common, and 
-- while variances are reviewed on a case-by-case basis -- this request has the potential to be precedence setting. If 
approved, staff has added a condition of approval that if vertical walls are proposed for the detention system through the 
civil engineering process, the applicant will be required to place the detention behind the building, and screen it from view 
from any right-of-way. A new landscape plan showing the screening of the detention pond will be required and need to be 
approved by Planning and Zoning Department staff prior to engineering acceptance.  This will require the approval of a 
Variance from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 

(4) Residential Adjacency Standards. According to Subsection 05(B)(2), Abutting Residential, of Article 08, Landscape and 
Fence Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a) minimum of a 20-foot wide landscape buffer shall be 
required along the entire length of any non-residential lot that abuts a residentially zoned or used property.” The code 
goes on to require a masonry wall with canopy trees on 20-foot centers or a wrought iron fence with three (3) tiered 
screening (i.e. small to mid-sized shrubs, large shrubs or accent trees, and canopy trees) be incorporated along the entire 
adjacency. In this case, the applicant is only providing a ten (10) foot landscaped buffer with the three (3) tiered 
landscape screening along the adjacency. The applicant is also using the existing adjacent properties’ chain-link fence 
instead of providing a wrought-iron fence. This will require the approval of an Exception from the Planning and Zoning 
Commission.  
 

According to Subsection 09, Exceptions and Variances, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of 
the Unified Development Code (UDC), an applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant an exception 
and/or variance to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or extraordinary conditions 
exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue 
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hardship. In addition, the code requires that applicants provide compensatory measures that directly offset the requested 
exceptions and variances. In this case, as compensatory measures, the applicant is proposing: [1] Increased stone 
percentage, [2] increased masonry percentage, [3] increased landscaping with addition accent trees and shrubs, [4] increased 
landscape percentage, [5] increased architectural elements with covered arched entries, and [6] additional trees within 
detention area.  With this being said, requests for exceptions and variances are discretionary decisions for the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. Staff should note that a supermajority vote (e.g. six [6] out of the seven [7] commissioners) -- with a 
minimum of four (4) votes in the affirmative -- is required for the approval of an exception or variance. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan indicates that the subject 
property is located in the IH-30 Corridor District which is “…the primary retail corridor for the City of Rockwall. The Corridor 
acts as the western gateway for both the City and County of Rockwall, and has land uses that include retail, personal services, 
medical, and industrial.”  Additionally, the Special Commercial Corridor designation “…is intended to provide an area for 
commercial/retail…activity centers that are intended to support and serve the entire region.”  With this area already being 
mostly developed with light industrial, medical office, and personal service land uses, the applicant’s proposed medical office 
does not appear to be out of character with the area and the Special Commercial Corridor land use designation. 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan, industrial developments should be adequately buffered and/or screened from 
residential land uses.  In addition, the Comprehensive Plan states that “(b)uffers utilizing a combination of berms, landscaping 
and trees should be used for industrial properties that are adjacent to non-industrial land uses or agricultural land.”  While the 
adjacent property (i.e. Herman Utley Middle School) is zoned Agricultural (AG) District -- which is considered to be a 
residential zoning district -- the property is developed with a non-residential land use (i.e. a football stadium).  Regardless of 
the adjacency, the applicant is proposing to install a system three (3) tiered landscape screening in conjunction with an 
existing chain-link fence (located on the adjacent property, Herman Utley Middle School) to accomplish the screening required 
by the Unified Development Code (UDC) and referenced by the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s request for a Site Plan for the purpose of 
constructing a 7,200 SF medical office building on the subject property, then staff would propose the following conditions of 
approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans;  
 

(2) If vertical walls are proposed for the detention system through the civil engineering process, the applicant will be required 
to place the detention behind the building, screened from any right-of-way and a new landscape plan showing the 
screening of the detention pond will be required and need to be approved by Planning and Zoning Department staff prior 
to engineering acceptance; and, 
 

(3) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 

 
 










